Retirees and Beneficiaries Receiving 
Benefits 

2,956 1,395 4,351 4,272 

Vested Former Members Entitled to but 
not Receiving Benefits 

1,138 395 1,533 1,440 

Active Plan Members 2,022 944 2,966 3,741 

Total* 6,116 

2,734 8,850 9,453 

*Includes five hundred seventy-two (572) members due a refund of mandatory member contributions.  See Note 4 for more 
details.  Also includes fifty-two (52) members currently in the Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) and eighteen (18) 
members on leave of absence that are currently vested.

[...]

127,569 
129,910 
128,708 
126,900 
123,366 
119,079 
120,324 

$56,870 
50,831 
50,176 
49,084 
48,312 
47,198 
46,297 
45,624 
43,957 
43,173 

11.9% 
1.3 
2.2 
1.6 
2.4 
1.9 
1.5 
3.8 
1.8 
2.1 

1 Excludes ten (10) members on leave of absence and four hundred eighty-one (481) participants due 
a refund on June 30, 2022. 

Public Safety: 

Valuation 
as of June 30 

Number of 

Active 
Members 

Valuation 
Payroll  

(In ‘000s) 

Average 
Salary 

Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
in Average 

2022 

2021 

2020

[...]

193,036 

187,712 

182,298 

184,061 

$60,090 

53,846 

53,541 

52,433 

51,556 

49,937 

48,514 

47,996 

46,445 

45,391 

11.6% 

0.6 

2.1 

1.7 

3.2 

2.9 

1.1 

3.3 

2.3 

1.1 
1 Excludes eighteen (18) members on leave of absence and five hundred seventy-two (572) participants 
due a refund on June 30, 2022. 

SCHEDULE OF RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES 
ADDED TO AND REMOVED FROM ROLLS 

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls On Rolls at Year-End   
Year 

Ended 
June 30 

No. 

Annual 
Allowance 
(In ‘000s)